21 FEBRUARY 2025 BOARD MEETING UNCONTESTED AGENDA ITEM

AGENDA ITEM: 15

SUBJECT:

Rescinding Waste Discharge Requirements Orders.

BOARD ACTION:

Adopt the Orders.

BOARD MEETING LOCATION:

Central Valley Water Board 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

AND VIA VIDEO AND TELECONFERENCE

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

ORDER R5-2025-XXXX

RESCINDING WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (Central Valley Water Board), finds that the Central Valley Water Board adopted the following Orders which are no longer applicable for the reasons shown:

A) THE CALAVERAS TIMBER TRAILS ASSOCIATION WASTEWATER TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY, CALAVERAS COUNTY, WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER 98-006

Waste Discharge Requirements Order 98-006, adopted on 23 January 1998, prescribes requirements for the Calaveras Timber Trails Association Wastewater Treatment Facility in Calaveras County. On 8 May 2021, the Calaveras Timber Trails Association submitted a Report of Waste Discharge to obtain coverage under the Statewide General Order 2014-0153-DWQ for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems. Regulation of the discharge was transferred to enrollment under General Order WQ 2014-0153-DWQ-R5384, which was issued by the Executive Officer on 12 November 2024. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Order 98-006.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above Orders are rescinded on the date of this order unless otherwise stated above.

I, PATRICK PULUPA, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, on 21 February 2025.

PATRICK PULUPA, Executive Officer